On August 19, 2016, Bryant emailed wiring instructions to transfer my 

investment funds to Bryant’s bank account at Wells Fargo, N.A., Routing No. 121000248, 

Account No. XXXXXX9692 (the “BUCF Bank Account”).  On September 6, 2016, I initiated a 

wire transfer in the amount of one hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($180,000.00) of my 

money from my Charles Schwab brokerage account to the BUCF Bank Account.  When I did so, 

I understood, based on Bryant’s representations to me, that my funds would be secured in an 

escrow account and not removed from that account.  I also understood that Charles Schwab